FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
I am therefore instructed to make a formal request pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act 2000 for the following information:
 

· Please confirm whether it was the Councils practice to record by electronic means or file notes, telephone / or personal attendance queries or discussions, since the grant of the lease to (Redacted) on the 18th February 2006.
· If the answer to the above is affirmative then please provide copies of transcripts or notes of such dialogue so far as they relate to the alleged breach ( the File Note of 22/9/06 accepted).
· Please confirm whether any objections were received from owners / occupiers of neighbouring properties to 147 Brandon St, Leicester in respect of the works to the property. The number of objections ( if any) and the dates that these objections were made.
· Please confirm, irrespective of the alleged breach, whether the £10 ground rent has continued to be collected on the 24th June as provided by the Lease.
· Please confirm the number of alleged breaches of  lease restrictions in respect of Council Owned property that the Council have become aware of since 18th February 2006.
· Please  confirm the number of these breaches have been actioned by the Council by way of enforcement action as apposed to merely letters of notification
· Please confirm the number of alleged breaches that have yet to be resolved and the dates when the Council first became aware of the same.
· Please confirm the number of retrospective consents or waiver of breaches granted by the Council and details of the circumstances of the same.
· Please confirm the Councils approach to applications by disabled occupants to necessary alterations to make their homes habitable, the number of consents sought by such occupants and the number of refusals to such consent since 18th February 2006.

 

My client reserves the right to make further FOI requests dependant on the contents and completeness of the Councils response
In order to provide you with the information on the scale that you have requested would require searches to be made across a number of Council files and systems

Section 12 of the Act makes provision for public authorities to refuse requests for information where the cost of dealing with them would exceed the appropriate limit, which for Local Authorities is set at £450. This represents the estimated cost of one person spending 2.5 working days in determining whether the department holds the information, locating, retrieving and extracting the information.

We estimate that it will take us in excess of 2.5 working days to determine appropriate material and locate, retrieve and extract the information in reference to your request. Therefore, your request will not be processed further. 

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk
Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
